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diverted (or-other',urposes. Is the Government considering rectification of this defect 7 Some time back. when the Congress (I) was in power in Andbra Pradesh, the Sta te Government had a plan to provide light to each house, particularly in the newly constructed harijan colonies. Is this proposal being considered for implementation all over the country?

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN: Sir, the Government is according priority to meet the household energy demand, particular' of the rural and urban poor. And while formulating the Seventh Five Year Plan, this is being kept in view ill addition to following the recommendations which have. been made by the Advisory Uoard on Energy

They have recommended that the supply of fuel wood or any other suitable fuel should be considered, for the purpose of planning, as a minimum need of the community. They have also recommended intensive and extensive programme of afforestation and social forestry schemes. And apart from that; for the use of wood as a raw material for industry, they have recommended ta at it should be allowed only whc!n it is eiselltii and inescapable and when the user ndu~tr is committe-d to re-generate fully the wood consumed by it. Other than this, the Planning Commission has also constituted working groups on power, petroleum, coal and non-conventional energy sources. And these working groups will consider energy demands of the House-hold sector, particularly of the rural and the urban poor. Their recommendations will be taken in view whi1e formulating the Seventh Five Year Plan.

About the rural electrification scheme, the Government monitors and keeps sending guidelines to the State Electricity Boards.
We try to ensure that the funds, which are given for rural electrification, are not diverted for any other purpose. About the other scheme for light to every community construction housing programme, definitely, Sir, it is in our programme and we are trying to implement it.
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SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: I
would tikI;! to know from the Hon. Minister what i the criteria according to the Government guidelines by which you consider that a village has been electrified. Sir, from our experience we have seen that if a village has got an eight kilometre road, by planting one post in that village, in their record it is said that the whole village has been electrified.

As a result it becomes very difficult for the poor people to take connections.

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN:
Sir. the only criterian of saying that a vilJage has been electrified is when it has actually been electrified.

MR. SPEAKER: But first there has to be a pole. Otherwise there wiJl be no electrification.

SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN:
Definitely, Sir. gut, still there may be complaints. And if the Hon. Member gives me some specific cases, we shall certainly look into those cases.

Coal Production Target

·229. SHRI B.D. SINGH: t
SHRI RASHEED MASOOD :

Will the Minister of ENERG Y be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Sixth Plan coal production target is not likely to be achieved even though the earlier target bas been reduced ;

(b) if so, the extent to which the earlier coal production target was uduced and the reasons for Dot achieving even tbe revised target of coal production by the end of the Sixth Plan ; and

(c) the estimated coal production now likely to be achieved and the anticipated gap between the demand and supply as a result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COAL IN THE MINiS·
TR Y OF ENERGY (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The Sixth pJan originally envisaged the production of 165 million tonnes of coal in the terminal year of the Plan i.e. 1984-85.
This was based 00 an estimated annual demand of 168 million tonnes by that year.
The annual targets fixed by the Planning Commission on the basis of year-wise assessment of coal demand and the actual production for the different years of the Sixth Plan are given below:

(Figures in million
tonnes)

Year Target Actual

1980-8i 113.50 113.90

1981-82 121 124.90

1982-83 133 J30.60

1983-84 142 139.00 (likely to be

1984-85 152 achieved)

The target for the terminal year of the Sixth Plan i.e. 1984-85 has been reduced to 152 million tonnes mainly because the revised estimate of demand is only 155.7 miiJion tonnes for the year 1984-85, which will be met from the current production and by drawa} from the pithead stocks. During the first two years of the Sixth Plan coal production was marginally more than the annual targets. During the next two years, production has been slightly lower than the targets. Coal production has suffered mainly due to power shortages, law and order problem, absenteeism and strikes. However ..

the demand for coal is being, by and Jar.e. fully met at present a is clear from the fact that the pithead stocks have increased from J5.5 million tODnt's at the end of October, 1983 to the level of 20.02 million tonnes at the end of February, 1984.
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DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI: He has

told that target is fixed according to the demand Wh t is t ~ total demand of the cooking cO.ll a::1d non-cooking coal in our country 'I Did he receive any requisition from Kothagudam low temperature carboni-
salion plant whi ch is running with under capacity utilisation i.e. 50% only due to shortage of coal? What is their total demand and what is their achievement? (/nterrup·
lions). What is the total dtmanC1 of cooking coal and non-cooking coal? Has his ministry taken cognisance that m ore reserves are there in our country which have not yet been exploited? It is understood that there is a large quantity of reserve under-ground which has not yet been exploited. Has the Ministry taken advice from diffc:reot exploration olga-
nisJtions 7 Tbey can give detailed data on the subject and then only the problem can

be solved.

SHItl DALBIR SINGH: The figures asked fur cooking coal and non cooking cual are not there in the papers whicb I have lot.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOl : These are there. The questions come from your answer Mr. Speaker, 1 want your protection. I am asking supplementary from these papers.
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He said that we are not ~a g co-Ilabora·
tion from the foreign countries. Soviet Union is l1a rat n~ in under-ground mining.
This comes from his portion ...

MR. SPEAKER: That he has already

replied.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: What my friend said was that we have got the figures of coking coal and non-cooking coal. Those are in different beads and those will have to be added. So, that portion may be laid on the table of the House. There should be no difficulty about it. So far as Kothagudam Carbonisation plan t is n ern~d it is not as though it is suffering because of want of coal. Sufficient coal is made available to

them.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
What is the basis on which demand bas been calculated? Is that sound or not? Is hon.
Minister aware of the fact that there is pit head accumulation of coal in Asansol fields despite the fact that the ECL has not fulfilled its target. There the pit·head accumulation has acquired a very serious proportion.
So, in the coming season there can be fire any time. But that is not due to the shortage of demand, but it is due to the fact that some confusion is going on about taking the coal being taken away from the pit head either by the Railways or by the Roadways, etc.

I quite understand that the roadwdys should be discouraged. But is it a fact that fact that in the pit-heads of of Asansol area, coal is not being taken out because of certain confusion prevailing with the Railway Ministry and your Ministry ? Jf so, may I know whether your Ministry will Jook into it so that fire can be prevented in the coming summer season ?

SHRI P. SHlV SHANKAR: Mr. Speaker
Sir, there is no confusion so far as my

Department and the Railway Department are concerned as a result of which it is said that in Asansol. coal is not properJy lifted.
It is true that there has been a little accumulation because of the fact that we have taken certein measures and thereby the road movement of the coal has been totaJJy stopped.
ThIs is the reason why the coal could not be moved in the quantity which was previously being' moved. But with the wagons .. being made available in more number, this parti·
cular coal stock would be moved.

So far as the question of coal catching fire in summer is concerned, all protective measures are being taken and it will continue to be taken There not be any difficulty about that part of the question.

Import of Bulk Drugs

*230 SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of CHEMlCALS AND FERTI-

LIZERS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that inspite of available production capacity within the country, there has been an increase in the import of 27 bulk drug~ ; and •

(b) if so the steps proposed to be taken to stop the drain on our foreign exchange?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT SATHE) :
(a) My Ministry monitors the import of about 600 bulk drugs, Only in the case of twelve bulk drugs, which are also indigc-
nou'ily produced, the alu~ of imports has u ~tant all increased in 1932-83 a~ ar~

cd to the previous year's imports.

(b) The increased imports were, mosUy as a result of gap between the demand and indigenous production. All feasible steps are being taken to encourage indigenous production to ensure that the gap in quickly bridged and imports are minimised to the maximum extent.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Mr. Speaker, Sir, 1 am thankful to the hone Minister for having given som! more information about the bulk drugs import. I have asked for only 27 inpigenously produced bulk drugs for which imports have been increased in the year 1982-83 as compared to 1981-82.
It is a tragedy that after we got the remarkable ad an ~ ent in science and technology, still we are completely depending upon tbe mu1ti-nationals for the supply of bulk drugs to our country.

e e~t I would like to ask the hone

Minister through you whether it is a f ct that in these indigenously produced 12 bulk drugs. the plants have been under-utilised? And if £0, what steps the Mini try, has taken jn tbis regard to see that tbe instatlt"d capacity is completely utilised 1

